

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SUE EVENWEL and EDWARD PFENNINGER,

*Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY  
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

—◆—  
**On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The Western District Of Texas**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

—◆—  
DALE L. WILCOX  
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
litigation@irli.org  
(Member of the Supreme Court Bar;  
DC Bar pending; under direct  
supervision of DC Bar member)

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
A. Equality Among Electors Requires the Invalidation of the Current Texas Dis- tricting Plan.....	4
B. Illegal Aliens Have No Right to Appor- tionment or Representation under the Constitution or the Fourteenth Amend- ment.....	8
C. The Ninth Circuit’s “Access Theory” upon which the District Court Relied is Mis- placed and Anachronistic .....	10
D. Apportionment by Total Population Induces Abuse.....	18
E. Continued Debasing of Citizens’ Voting Power Due to Abuse of the Appor- tionment Process Demands a Swift Re- sponse from this Court .....	20
Conclusion.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Avery v. Midland County</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968) .....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	21
<i>Barnett v. City of Chicago</i> , 141 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	6
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 532 U.S. 1046 (2001) .....	12, 21
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977) .....	20
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	4
<i>Evenwel v. Perry</i> , No. 1:14-CV-335 (W.D. Tex.).....	6, 20
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	6, 10
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963) .....	5
<i>JEFM v. Holder</i> , No. C14-1026 (W.D. Wash.).....	22
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 1:14-CV-254 (S.D. Tex.) .....	22, 23

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1302 .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER MATERIALS

- Audrey Singer, *Immigrants in 2010 Metropolitan America: A Decade of Change*, BROOKINGS INST. (Oct. 24, 2011), available at <http://www.brookings.edu/research/speeches/2011/10/24-immigration-singer> .....14
- Audrey Singer & Jill H. Wilson, *Immigrants in 2010 Metropolitan America: A Decade of Change*, BROOKINGS INST. (Oct. 13, 2011), available at <http://www.brookings.edu/research/papers/2011/10/13-immigration-wilson-singer> .....13
- Charles Wood, *Losing Control of America's Future*, 22 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 465 (Spring 1999).....8, 15
- CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2400 (1866).....9
- Counting the Vote: Should only U.S. Citizens be included in Apportioning our Elected Representatives?: Hearing before House Subcommittee on Federalism and the Census*, 109th CONGRESS 88 (2005) (statement of James G. Gimpel, Professor of Government, University of Maryland, College Park), <http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CHRG-109hhr26074/html/CHRG-109hhr26074.htm> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015) .....15, 16
- David Nakamura, *Influx of Minors across Texas Border Driven by Belief They will be Allowed to Stay in U.S.*, WASH. POST (Jun. 13, 2014) .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David Rogers, <i>Flood of child migrants a neglected challenge</i> , POLITICO (May 28, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.politico.com/story/2014/05/flood-of-child-migrants-a-neglected-challenge-107198.html">http://www.politico.com/story/2014/05/flood-of-child-migrants-a-neglected-challenge-107198.html</a> .....	23
Elizabeth M. Grieco, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Size, Place of Birth, and Geographic Distribution: 1960 to 2010</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Oct. 2012), available at <a href="https://www.census.gov/population/foreign/files/WorkingPaper96.pdf">https://www.census.gov/population/foreign/files/WorkingPaper96.pdf</a> .....	13
<i>International Migration 2013</i> , UNITED NATIONS (2013), available at <a href="http://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/migration/publications/wallchart/docs/wallchart2013.pdf">http://www.un.org/en/development/desa/population/migration/publications/wallchart/docs/wallchart2013.pdf</a> .....	13
Jennifer Scholtes, <i>CBP Chief: Policies may be Fuelling Spike in Minors Crossing Border Illegally</i> , CQ ROLL CALL (Apr. 2, 2014).....	22
Jon Feere, <i>The Myth of the “Otherwise Law-Abiding” Illegal Alien</i> , CENTER FOR IMM. STUDIES (Oct. 2013), available at <a href="http://cis.org/myth-law-abiding-illegal-alien">http://cis.org/myth-law-abiding-illegal-alien</a> .....	9
Krabill & Fielding, <i>No More Weighting: One Person, One Vote Means One Person, One Vote</i> , 16 TEX. L. & POL. 275 (Spring 2012).....	11
Kristin D. Burnett, <i>Congressional Apportionment</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Nov. 2011), available at <a href="https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-08.pdf">https://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-08.pdf</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Patrick J. Charles, <i>Representation Without Documentation?: Unlawfully Present Aliens, Apportionment, the Doctrine of Allegiance, and the Law</i> , 25 BYU J. PUB. L. 35 (2010).....	7, 9, 19
<i>Race Summary Report – 2012 General Election</i> , OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE (Nov. 2012), <a href="http://elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchist164_state.htm">http://elections.sos.state.tx.us/elchist164_state.htm</a> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015).....	17
Roger Waldinger, <i>From Ellis Island to LAX: Immigrant Prospects in the American City</i> , 30 INT. MIGR. REV. 1078 (Winter 1996) .....	16
<i>Rotten Borough Definition</i> , ENCYCLOPAEDIA BRITANNICA, <a href="http://www.britannica.com/topic/rotten-borough">http://www.britannica.com/topic/rotten-borough</a> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015).....	14
<i>San Francisco Shooter States He Chose City for Sanctuary Policies</i> , ABC 7 KGO (Jul. 06, 2015), available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=K2WoQ8Pcttk#t=117">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=K2WoQ8Pcttk#t=117</a> .....	19
Senate Districts, <i>Texas Political Almanac</i> , <a href="http://www.txpoliticalalmanac.com/index.php?title=Main_Page">http://www.txpoliticalalmanac.com/index.php?title=Main_Page</a> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015) .....	16
State and County QuickFacts, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <a href="http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html">http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/48000.html</a> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Unauthorized Immigrant Profiles – State and County Estimates, MIG. POL'Y INST., <a href="http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/us-immigration-policy-program-data-hub/unauthorized-immigrant-population-profiles">http://www.migrationpolicy.org/programs/us-immigration-policy-program-data-hub/unauthorized-immigrant-population-profiles</a> (last visited Aug. 04, 2015) .....	19
William A. Kandel, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unaccompanied Alien Children: Potential Factors Contributing to Recent Immigration</i> , CONG. RES. SERV. (Jul. 03, 2014), available at <a href="http://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R43628.pdf">http://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R43628.pdf</a> .....	22
